

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## 1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

ر

#### Chapter 182.

METHODIST SOCIETY .- TOWN OF MILO .- INSURANCE COMPANY.

An act to change the name of the Methodist Society in Portland.

#### Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The society heretofore known by the corporate name of "The Methodist Society in Portland," shall be allowed to take the name of The Chesnut-street Methodist Society in Portland. SECT. 2. The said society may purchase and hold personal and real estate to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars;

to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations in this state. [Approved March 5, 1858.]

and may exercise all the powers and privileges, and shall be subject

#### Chapter 183.

An act additional to an act to authorize the town of Milo to erect and maintain a toll bridge for a limited time, approved August eighth, eighteen hundred forty-eight.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In addition to the powers granted to the county commissioners of Piscataquis county in section eighth of chapter one hundred fifty-five of the acts and resolves of the year eighteen hundred forty-eight, they may fix the terms upon which, for a limited time not exceeding one year, permits to pass over the bridge referred to in the act to which this is additional, may be granted to individuals, families and corporations, but not so as to diminish or impair the security of the Ioan therein referred to, or to delay the payment of the same.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

#### Chapter 184.

An act to incorporate the Fayette Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Andrew Sturtivant, Samuel Tuck, Samuel Hubbard, J. W. C. Jones, Hosea Elliot, Stephen C. Tuck, Daniel Judkins,

Milo, town of, authorized to erect and maintain toll bridge.

6

---may fix terms of toll. ---not exceeding one year.

Corporators.

### 160 Снар. 182.

Methodist so-

ciety in Port-

and personal

Powers, privileges, &c.

changed. May hold real

estate.

JACK'S POINT WHARF .- WOODLAND CEMETERY COMPANY.

James W. Hutchinson, F. A. Chase and all other persons who may CHAP. 185. hereafter become members of said company, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Fayette Corporate Mutual Fire Insurance Company, with full power to insure any species of real or personal property against loss or damage by fire; surance. provided, that no policy shall be issued by said company until Proviso. application shall have been made for twenty thousand dollars.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and em- Rights, privi-Sect. 2. powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and the restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

name. Power of in-

leges, &c.

#### Chapter 185.

An act to authorize the extension of Jack's Point Wharf in Newcastle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John Glidden, Samuel Averill, second, and others who are or may become owners of Jack's Point Wharf, so called, in Newcastle, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and extend said wharf in a southeasterly direction towards and into the channel of Damariscotta river to a line not exceeding twenty-five feet beyond the present limits of said wharf; provided, that nothing in this act Provise. shall be so construed as to authorize the extending of said wharf either up or down the river beyond the present width of said wharf as now constructed.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

Authorized to build and extend wharf.

#### Chapter 186.

An act to incorporate the Woodland Cemetery Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Moses Mason, Ira C. Kimball, Gilman Chapman, Corporators. SECT. 1. Almond Twitchell, Josiah Brown, second, Q'Neil, W. Robinson,

161